PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7151638

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TULIP MOLDED PLASTICS CORPORATION	01/31/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PINEY LAKE OPPORTUNITIES ECI MASTER FUND LP
Street Address:	FOUR GREENWICH OFFICE PARK
City:	GREENWICH
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06831

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10615073
Application Number:	10801101
Application Number:	10162059
Application Number:	11388708
Application Number:	11268497
Application Number:	12642485
Application Number:	11828171

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7044441000

Email: kristen.mims@alston.com
Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: ONE SOUTH AT THE PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	072959/564219
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTEN MIMS
SIGNATURE:	/Kristen Mims/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2022

507104800 PATENT REEL: 058839 FRAME: 0287

Total Attachments: 4

source=PLC_Stryten - IP GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST - (Executed)_1#page1.tif source=PLC_Stryten - IP GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST - (Executed)_1#page2.tif source=PLC_Stryten - IP GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST - (Executed)_1#page3.tif source=PLC_Stryten - IP GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST - (Executed)_1#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 058839 FRAME: 0288

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST- TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

January 31, 2022

WHEREAS, Tulip Molded Plastics Corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule B</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated October 12, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of PINEY LAKE OPPORTUNITIES ECI MASTER FUND LP, as the Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Trademarks (other than intent-to-use trademark applications for which no statement of use has been filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office), together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee for the benefit of the Assignee and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of a conflict between this Grant of Security Interest and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

[Signature page follows]

PLC/Stryten – Security Agreement 26221260.7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Grant of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

TULIP MOLDED PLASTICS CORPORATION

By:

Name: Jeremy Furr Title: Secretary

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Trademarks

Mark	Jurisdi ction	Status	Owner	Filing Date	Registration Number
	US	Registered	Tulip Molded Plastics Corporatio n	06/24/2015	493162 0
TULIP	US	Registered	Tulip Molded Plastics Corporatio n	06/24/2015	489511 2

PATENT REEL: 058839 FRAME: 0291

SCHEDULE B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Patents

RECORDED: 02/01/2022

Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Owner
US	7,021,101	10/615,073	7/8/2003	Method and apparatus for manufacturing a battery terminal with undercut rings (SuperLock Forming)	Tulip Molded Plastics Corporation
US	7,070,441	10/801,101	3/15/2004	Acid Seal	Tulip Molded Plastics Corporation
US	7,163,763	10/162,059	6/4/2002	Cold Formed Battery Terminal (Group 31)	Tulip Molded Plastics Corporation
US	7,628,049	11/388,708	3/24/2006	Method and apparatus for manufacturing a battery terminal with undercut rings (SuperLock Forming)	Tulip Molded Plastics Corporation
US	7,641,100	11/268,497	11/8/2005	Cold Formed Battery Terminal (Group 31)	Tulip Molded Plastics Corporation
US	7,905,384	12/642,485	12/18/2009	Cold Formed Battery Terminal (Group 31)	Tulip Molded Plastics Corporation
US	7,985,496	11/828,171	7/25/2007	Side Terminal and Insert, Method and Apparatus for Manufacturing Same (Side Terminal CF with Hat Nut)	Tulip Molded Plastics Corporation

PATENT REEL: 058839 FRAME: 0292